ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 17, 2021

ILLINOIS POWER GENERATING)
COMPANY (COFFEEN POWER STATION	N),)
)
Petitioner,)
)
V.) PCB 18-82
) (Permit Appeal - NPDES)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Respondent.)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by C.M. Santos):

On June 11, 2021, Illinois Power Generating Company (Illinois Power) filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss this appeal (Mot.), which concerns certain conditions in a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit issued by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) to Illinois Power's Coffeen Power Station in Montgomery County. The Board granted Illinois Power's unopposed motion to operate under the 2018 permit and not to stay the permit under the automatic stay provisions of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act. <u>Illinois</u> Power Generating Co. v. IEPA, PCB 18-82 (Aug. 23, 2018); *see* 5 ILCS 100/10-65(b) (2018).

Illinois Power's motion states that, "[o]n April 21, 2021, IEPA issued a modified version of the NPDES Permit, pursuant to agreement of the parties that addressed the issues raised in the appeal." Mot. at 1. The Board grants Illinois Power's motion for voluntary dismissal, dismisses the appeal, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above opinion and order on June 17, 2021, by a vote of 4-0.

Don a. Brown

Don A. Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board